














































































ZZ

(sesnoq l8Z'ZJo pac nd gg'g) sesnoq 197

Jo eroJc gr'0 ) :;ndtep61 pue (sesnoq €88'€ Jo luac nd 1g'g) sesnoq 
'I 

Jo eroro €0'0 >
":w1eue3,n;1ug 

'1."t.,oq ssg's Jo ryac .od 76'79) sesnoq v99'l Jo erorc 68'9 )
:ge4 '(sesnoq rZZ'Z !o'ti- iui 91'gg) sesnoq 889 Jo erorc I9'I ) :{n€r€) '(sesnoq

ooas ir*, lo t'ii-iid g'y) sesnoq 86€ uo ernlrpuedxe perrncu ero,c z;y >:€re'^allgg 'sI

Iercueuu 'elqepe,te lou s€./Y\ puel elqellns es€3 uI 'pu€l lueumre^oD Jo reJsue4

.(q ro sploqesnoq Tdg ,(q perdncco puul Jo uolleslrslnEer qEnoqt reqlle pu€l

opl^oJd ol s€./y\ luourrrJe^oD elels 'ecu€1sul ISJIJ eII] uI 's31ls esnoq Jou puel

lernlpcrr8e JeqIeu e^eq oq/K sploqesnoq Tdg I€rru osoql o1 sells peelseluoq

arrpinoia roJ erueqcs-qns sells peelseruoq (aooz 6n8ny) peqounel Ioc'etlJ

awa\lrs-qns saus pnarsawou to uoltnruawaldut!'uoN €'8'I'Z

'sosnoqJo uolleldruoc

,(1eul4 ruo.U pellJeueq eleq plno,'\\ solllrueJ Tdg leq] os peuoqcues sosnoll Jo

uorlcrulsuoc ogl perotrIuou e^eq plnoqs slelclJJo (caD dzpw eueqcs eqtr-Jo

err.fcslqo oql lou servr dretcgeuoq eIP tuo4 ,fterroceJ se elqeldecce 1ou sr '(1der

erlJ .serJersuoueq peruecuoc ruo4 ,fterroceJ JoJ sdz peuJecuos o1 penssl ueoq

e1url suorlorulsq .&ressecsu W\l (VrcZ d-renuel) pelels luourueloC elels eqJ

'sle^el snouel le lueuruedep eql ,(q

SuuolruourJo Icel poleclpur osle sIqJ 'llgllruJun erorc 0l'8 >Jo ernllpuedxe

Buuepuer ,serrelcgeuoq qli.^,t sputg Jo e8epoqs o1 enp sreer( -rno3- o1 orYrlSo esdel

rege ( p1g7 tterum1) peleldtuoc lou ore^'\ sesnoq eseql lnq I I-0I02 ol 60-8002

poir.O aq1- Eupnp Ersesnoq LYI 09(Z roJ eroro 0t'8 > pes€eler mdlspn

pve m1e$eEue8ug 'r1e6 'gnere; 'urervrllqA '(CC$ sdz Wql pelJesqo su'^A' 1I

.uo,cu€s rege s.reer( o^f 
"iqff^ 

pelelduroc eq ol erel\ sssnoq'seuqepm3 Jed sY

sasnor.l trYJ aua1dulotut uo atnlpuadxa 7nfi1n'{u2 Z'g't'Z

'sdzIV o1penssl ueeq o^eq sle8rel;o

sserSo.rd eslzvr-res.( Jo spJoceJ Eururulureu.r JoJ suollcru]sul 'Je^e,^r\.o11 'ssecord

snonu4uoc e sr 1l pue ree,( Ielcueuu lxeu oql ut euop '(11en1ce sutlr\ sesnoq

;o ,roi1.n4suoc 'ree.( Ielcueug oql Jo pue 3e; eql ]e s1e8.leyspury Ieuolllpp€

Jo uoqecollg o1 onp 1?q1 G1OZ d-reruqe4) pelels lueurlleloD elels eIiJ

'}!pne uI peuleuecsB eq lou plnoc ree'( Jelncrued e39 sleSre]

Jo luerue^orqce 'acua11 'os1e s"lee,( snor'rerd Jo suoqcues o1 Suruleped sern8g

epnlctrr V'Z elWLJo 6 pue 9 slrunloc;o sern8rg 'suollcues pue s1s3:e1 lsure8e

pelorulsuoc sesnoq 3u4ec1pu1 sprocor ulelulelu lou p1p lueruluelog elels eql

lUatult,La.\o,)p1g aql tq papr,r'o'td uoltouuotuJ : at't

9trL9

199

C788

96L

0t9'l 6

ogt'Lh

ttL

E

s 9l'8 i
€

LI

luclsdqd asp{l.-rua1 2f Z alqr;

998'1 8 s88'r 86I Irt'E8 0 9tl'19
/ rl-'ct 0

6(,IU LS I 0 600 Ls I
LI0!9 !. I Li9'9a'l *ra9't9

6t0'08 LI9 969',08 o7 t'co tgt-t98s€ a ti ut IZT
098't6 028't60i6 r 09't8 r6;z s96'l i266'98 008
TLST 901r'9 L' 98619'1t ,

:t::::::i;t1.15.::: j1i
i 0t'9 Ltc ttgxt t! EZ8.I *

slueuelalqJu PuB sla8rul

TIOZTnat aqtlo g 'o71yoday

1adre1 .IEf, \

1



--

r,,1Cted

nclude
rent of

ion of
tron of
tinuous
rogress

:,11ct1on.

gar and
, neriod
-t ; atter
:ndering
,nitoring

-',rrs have

nes. The

-,bjective
struction
m timelY

providing
picultural
o provide
rlds or bY

, financial

' total 8.299

.,uses), Pali:

. r.lllganagar:
-15 crore of

assistanceupto{0.l0lakhoractualcostofland,whicheveriSlesswastobe
provided to each runai.r. gpl househora ror purchase of private land' 1f the

amount per beneficirrv r.rfrlort. the balance amount was to be contributed by

the State Government' For this p"'p"'"' C"I qgd State Government released

(March 2010) < ii..+o crore to i1 districtsl6. It was noticed that, State

Governmentinformed(March2011)Gol,thatassistanceoft0.l0lakhwas
not sufficient for ;;;i;r. of land urd ,"q,r"rt"d_ 19 

increase the assistance

limit to < 0.20 lrkh. Ii;;*er, GoI directedljune 2011) that this amount may

be adjusted in IAy iurgl,* ior 201r-ii. rnrt.ad of conffibuting the shott

amount of cost orlurra-to this sub-sch;;;,-;h. State Govemment adjusted

< 35.01 crore (inciuding interert < 0.;0 
";ore) 

o,rt of total availible fund of

< 36.06 crore (the ,*"r:rr of { 34.40 "Lr"ifri 
had not been utilised and had

become < 36.06;;;after adding interest of { 1.66 crore) during the year

z[ll-l|in IAy17. Remaining u*o.rrrt i i.05 .r.o'" was lying unadjusted with

respective districts as of July 2013 '

The State Government while accepting the facts.state$ (januav 2014) that out

of t 1.05 crore, < 0.47 crore has 
"oti' 

btt" adjusted and remaining amount

would be adjusted itt' ttttipt of CA report for the period 2012-13 '

2.1.8.4 Deprival of ST BPL beneliciuries from IAY houses

GoIallocated(February[ol3)an.lmountof{308.60croreforadditional
68,578 houses (r;;h;;. of <.0.45 r*r, p.r house) for ST BPL beneficiaries

in permanent IAy list in accordance *itr, trr.i, priority under Forest Right Act'

2006 for 5 districts ({ 114.51 .ror. fo. zi,++l irousesl and Particularly

vulnerable Tribal Groups (pvTG] ro. ri oirt icts ({ lg4'09 crore for 43'L3l

houses). Accordingly, bol and state co.r"*.ttt released (February 2013)

first instaim.r, ol?'ir;:a;j;-io trr" respective ZPs (RDc)' The amount

was not distributed to any U"""n"iut)' *a 
'f'" ::1i1" 

amount was iying

unutilised witir respec tive ZPs (RDC) as of January 2014'

The State Government stated (January zol4) that^funds under Forest Right

Act, 2006 urra pvfcwefe provia.i^'ut ,tr. *,. "l^a^,9.0, 
lakh per house in

February and M;; 20L; by GoI, whereas assistance was raised to

Chapter'II Performance Audit und ComPliance Aildit of PRII

16. Batmer, Churu, Dausa' Jalore' Jhalawar' Jhunjhunu, Kota, Pali, Rajsamand' Tonk and

UdaiPur
lT.Forlldistricts,numberoflandlessBPLhouseholdshavebeencalculatedasT5,226

(Barmer: 8,421, c;;;';';;t;;"t ut z's+i' Jui*"' s'os'o' F:]1*ut' 
7'008' Jhunjhunu:

1,0e1, Kota: a,z++iia]lZs91' 11:*-"";:";i;;' 
r''t'' z'sos and Udaipur: 18'778)

who could have benefitted had the HomesteJ sub-scheme been operationalised

1g. Forest Right Act ;ffi: grrr*u.u, 7 Ztzi crore (9,627 houses), Dungarpur: < 7'86

crore (3,493 houses), Pratapgarh: {-12'98-crore 1i'zOa houses)' Sirohi: { 3'31 crore

(1,472 house.l uri'uauip.,., ? r t.+s_ y",*"'jio*i iro,rr"rl, (Total { 57'26 ctote a..d

25,44,7houses);*r.,iJJ.rv vulner_able i.rnri Groups -B-aran" < 8'90 crore (3'954

houses), Bhilwara: { iiJst"'o'" (5'106 ;;;;O' 9""41 < 2'09 crore (929 houses)'

Chittorgarh: < 7'69;;;'p'+ts f-"'11' n'"'u' < : oo^"'ore (1'331 houses)' Jalore:

< 5.7g crore (2,57lhouses)' Karauli: <.ili tto'" (2'291 houses)' Pali: { 6'83 crore

(3,036 houseO, ,'"'"pgair' '!' li:"'o" 1i'oss houses)' Rajsamand: ( 6'41 crore (2'850

houses), Sawaimadhopur: { 2'76 ctore ^i;';-h;;;;s.;' 
ionk: ? 4'11 crore (1'828

houses) ana uaaifr"i?zg'zo "'o" (12';3; h;;;;'i tiotur < s7 '04 crore and 43'13r

houses)

23

rr nder 1

rd of the I

'Iot*t
l1
4-1.03 5

i8"755
I E.733

r.+.oo /

6;.i4b



















































Report l''lo. 5 of the year 2014

Tuble 3.6: Grunts of Fourth SFC to ULBs
rn crore

The CAO, DLBD stated (June 2013) that short release of < 81.12 crore of
2010-11 was disbursed in20II-12 and short release of {0.29 crore of 20ll-lz
was disbursed in 2012-13.

3.4.1 Narional Municipal Accounts Manual (NMAM) fbr ULBs ir India

developeci by the Ministr'-v of tJrban Der,elopment. Gol was introriuced in

February 2005. On the lines oi lrtAM, R.a-iastharr Municipal Accounting
Manual has been plepareci. Accordingiy. the LSGD directed (Decembcr 2009)

all ULBs to maintain the accounts on Accruzrl Basecl (Double Entry)
Accounting Systern from 1 April 20i 0" However, during ai-idit it was observed

that (except Municipal Corporation, .Iodhpur) none ilf the ULBs rvas prepaiing

tire accounts on accruai basis.

3,4.2 A scrutin-v ol accounts of Municipal Corporatioii. Jodhpiu ibi" t.tre

years 20il-12 and 2An-B revealed that grants recerrcci'ioans laised irv
Municipai Corporation wel'e not utiiised as indicateci in Table 3.7 below:

Tsble 3.7: Position of'grant/loan received hy Municipal Corporution, Jodhpur

in crore

1.94

9.96
0.87
8.50

28.90
50.17

3.13

4.83

7.00
t4-96

,A

.JJ.)J66.41 r 5.0945.00 (-) 87. l2 29.9t134.87 t32.t220r0-11
t3a.16 55.05106.11 44.95150.70 237.53 (+) 86.83201 l-12 141.95

8.62 297.32 9i.38325.66 (+) 0.29 28.05325.31 325.372012- l 3
72.90164.73 27.10 443.17608.19 608.19Total 608.19

Sotrce: As tlattt ond ber 2013 CAO. DLBD

0.010.1 5 1.78 I .93Special grant for Swama Jayanti Shahri Rozgar Scheme
1 .56 9.96 0.0t)2.1{)Special grant from State Finance Commission

0.050.36 0.46 0.82Special grant from Member of Legisiative Assembly quota
6.99 1.510.00 699Speciai grant for Integrated Housing and Slum

Development Programme
5.50 8.70 t4.20 t4.70Special grant for 13th Finance Commission

3.13

33.90 16.27

Nil
*..++.-.]
l:":; '

IJ.]J I

25.49

Ni1Building loan from Raiasthan Bank

Total

Nil4.83 Nil 4.83Loan for Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for
Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMD

7.00 Nil7.00 NilLoan for construction work and liability
14.96 Nil 14.96 NilTotal

48.86 16.2723.37 25.49Grand Total (A+B)

46

65.13

..Y..sSr!i$*i

:r:i;1..::r:r.q.r:i*.:ti

:,.Grantl:

ir,:tlilan ,

teceived



. The above table indicates that the Municipal corporatiorr' Jodhpur did not

utilisegrantsandloansofT23.3Tcrorelyingwithitattheendoftheyear
2010-11 nor did lt rrifir. the grants of 7"4ti6 crore subsequentty received

during the years ZOll-tZ arrAiOtZ-tZ. Thus, under various heads/schemes

theunspentbalancei,,.."u..afrom{zs.zlcroreto<65.13croreduringthis
period. Therefore, th; M Corp had to-bear the interest liability on the loanl

raised on the "". 
h;;i,;Jtn the other, due to non utilisation of grants, rt

would have run ,h;;itk of non-release of further grants by CentraVState

Government

due to shortage of staff'

An Overview Accounts and Finunces ULBs

oNon-utilisationofgrants/loansdefeatedthepurposesforwhich.thesewere
*ir.Jurra the public #as deprived of intended benefits'

o As on 1 April zlll,balance of loans raised for building (t 3.13 crorQ,

uIDssMT (< 4.83 crore) and for construction work and liability ({ 7 crore)

was { 14.96 crore firi. amount'has not been put to use ti1l 31 March 2013'

This indicated that l;;;;;t. taken without any requirement and possibilities

of incurring irrt.r.riiiuuiliry on loan amounts also cannot be ruled out'

TheDepartmentstated(SepternberZOl3)thatforpropermaintenanceof
accountsofMCorp,Jodhpur,apanelof,Chu,'.'.dAccountantswasbeing

-Iu-

prepared.

o Possibilities of similar irregularities regarding utilisation of funds by other

uLBs due to norraffiatioi of ur.oorit* on accrual basis (double entry

accounting system) cannot be ruled out'

3.4.3 As per RMA, 2009 rcady-iq^Yjutthan Local fund Audit Rules' 1955'

Local Fund Audit Department (LFADD-it-i; certify the annual accounts of

ULBs. The Director, LFAD intimatei(iuly 2013) that his Regional offices

have been instructed (July 2013) to certify ihe correctness of the accounts of

ULBs while conducting audit. This indicates that accounts were not certified

by Director, LFAD'

3.4.4TheMinistryofUrbanDevelopment,Gol.hasissued(April2010)
database formats to be adopted by ULis as prescribtg bV the 13'h FC'.The

cAo, DLBD intimaied (June 2013)^that prescribed.database formats have

been forwarded to ,11-i1ie iA+ UfBt of the dtate and relevant information as to

its adoption was being collected'

ir crore)
li
, nsPent
halance
rs on 31

\[arch
201 3

t.94
9.96
0.87

Director,LFADisthestatutoryAudrlgrforauditofaccountsofULBs'
Director, LFAD inir*r,tJ il"iy zOt!) tttat out of 184 ULBs' audit of

ULBs (3 M Corps,-g Miu ano i rs MB9 was pending for the period 201

The
126

2-r3
8.s0

50.17

3.13
,1.83

7.0t) The cAG conducts audit of bodies substantially financed by grants or loans

from the consolidateo r*o of India orcny dtate.under section 14 of the

CAG's (Duties, P;;; ;;d Conditio"' or Service) Act' 1971' Further'11.96

I

e

65.13

4',7

1s.90

























4.1.g.2 In rhe first SLSC meeting (March 2006),8 DPRs2of 7 46.66 crote

and in third SLSC *"",lng (Auguit 2006) 10 DPRs3 of ( 38'44 crore (total

18DPRs)ofroads,drainsandcommunitytoilets'!!9ugt'discussedwerenot
submittedtoMoUDastheschemeDirector,MoUDwasoftheviewthat
higher priority should be given to the projects of water supply, sewerage and

solid waste *urug"*"nt 
"and 

stated that"these projects mav be defered till

then. Further, in the seventh slsc ,""",irg (February 
-zoogl8 

projectsa of

<311 crore were ulro upptoved and proposal-i9'^YT9"d to MoUD but no

sanction was released by lVIouD (up toMarch 2013)' No effective steps were

takenbySLNAforobtainingsanctionfromMoUDforthesedeferred
(August 2006) and approved (February 2009) DPRs which led to deprival of

benefits of improvedinfrastructure to the urban population'

The State Government accepted the facts and stated (April 2014) that it was

not possibr. to upp.ou. u11',h. ptojects submitted by uLBs looking to the

availability of funis. The reply does not take into account lack of effective

pursuance on the part of the Siate Government to obtain sanction from MoUD'

4.1.9 Execution

4,1.9.1 (Jnfruitful expenditure on incomplete proiects

As per Rule 14 (13) of the Rajasthan Municipal (Purchase of Material and

contracts) Rules, (Rules) 1g74, provisions oi prbli. works Financial and

Accounts Rules ti,wraARl are applicable in the matter in which no

provisions exist in the said Rules. Ai'per Rule 351 of PwF&AR, no work

should be commenced on land which has not been duly made o.ver !v. a

responsible civil officer and Rule 293(1) ibid sttpulatelJhat availability of site

i.t p."r"qrrislte fo. pianning and {es-uning 
of w9rk, Three work orders were

issued in June 200'7 md July 2008 witf,out obtaining site clearance and

permissionfromcompetent-authorityduetowhichworksremained
incomplete for Zlto 46 months as of March 2013 and expenditure incurred

ofl5,4TcforepfovedunfruitfulasdetailedinTable4.2below:

Chapter-IV Performunce 4udit and C' Audit of ULBs

2. Bharatpur (< 30.31 crore), Chabra ({ 1.13 crore), Dungargarh (< 1.85 crore), FatehPur

(< 2.28 crore), Losal (( 2.20 crote1. Larrnangarh tt 4.3!t crore), Neem ka Thana

(< 2.08 crore) and Ramgarh (- 2'43 ctore)

3. Bagun (t 3.08 crore), Barisadri ({ 2 .82 crore). Chotisadri (< 3.08 crore), Deoli

(< 0.90 crore), DholPur ({ 10.22 crore), Khandela (< 3.93 crore), Jahazpur (< 2.14 crore),

Kapasan (< 1.65 crore), Pali l< 6.72 crore) and Toda Raisingh (t 3.90 crore)

4. Sewerage Projects - Balotra (< 35.21 crore), Banswara (< 39.76 crore), Deedwana

(< 45.92 crore), FatehPur (< 40.48 crore), Makarana (< ,17.04 crore, Nathdr'r-ala

(<29.12 crore) and Sriganganagar (< 54.44 crore); Water

({ 19.03 crore)

51

supply Project Sangod



89

B8'E ) Surlsoc serlrluenb Ieuorlrppe lrom Jo sruelr 71 ur '4ro.,tn eql Surlncexe
allq ypeceld s€A\ erorc 6V'IE ) roJ ropro >lro,,l\ qorrll\ lsure8e 'ororc ZL'1t >
se,la. JeqeqsJ€pJBS 1€ >lJo1r\ euq e8e.re.ro.es Jo lsoc 'UdCI perrordde red sy .

:1€q] pe^resqo
selr\ }r 'sessc Surzu.olyog eq} uI 'sgTO eql fq eruoq og o} se,^A }soc eq} ur
eseeJcur ,(ue '1soc 1ce[o.rd pouor]cu€s Jo uorsr^eJ JoJ uorsr^ord ou se1t\ eJerl] s\/

sat)aarysa paril)u! ot anp uapfiq plcunugf alqvplo^y €'6't't

'pe^elqce aq lou plnoc slesse poleem eIDJo errtlcefqo
slErurlln eql urelsr(s eSere.r,res qu,l!\ pe>Iul lou eJ31( slesse eql eculs 

"(1uo slesse peleerc eq1 Surlsel roJ qelleN ,fi1c q1r.r,r polcouuoc se.ta dJS se lcexoc
lou sr .(1dsr 'relelvroH 'EI1Z reqolco 0t uo II€d 'Jtr\tr egl o1 re^o pepueq
ueeg seq dJS pouorssruuroo $W GrcZ Ilrdv) pelels luewurelog el€ls erlJ

'pe^elqce lou Se,/K trueuluoJl^ue pezrordurr

Jo lgeueq pepuelu eql puu esn ol 1nd 1ou sezvr eruoqcs or{} w peleerc }esse
eq1 'ecue11 'osn o] 1nd eq tI plnoo rou Suqsq JoJ peuorssrrruoJ eq ]ou ppoc
1uu1d eql puu iIJS ol peseele'l sezvr uorlceuuoo orJloele ou 'reqund 'Jolcu.r1uoc

eqt fq peuetser ]ou sel\ urels,(s eurl e8eremes Jo {ro1( leq G,rcZ reqolcA)
polJosqo sBA\ tI 'euq e8erezlres Jo peelsur qellrN ,firc q1r.rn 1r Surlceuuoc
Kq tloz reqolco g uo pelurnSneur se1Yl dJS eqJ 'rezrervroH 'rolce4uoc eq1 ,(q
peddols s€,ld. >lJo.& eql se >lJo/v\teu eurledrd e8e;ezvres go uorlelduroc uou o1 enp
peuorssruruoc lou sel\ lr 1nq 'erorc gg'9 ) emlrpuedxs ue Euruncut tlq 7197
reqrueldeg ur pelelduroc se./y\ IIed ]e ,,2 tol (ssecor4 e8pnlg pe1e.u1cy) (afS)
lueld luarulee.r; e8erelreS (Oflt) ,(ep -red serlrl uorTlrw S'L,, Jo uorlcrulsuoJ

asn q rud rou ,asso pag)a.ry Z'6't',

's>lro1Y\Jo uorlncexo roJ selrsJo,qlllqelle^e roJ epelu Suleq e;e
suoJJe wr4t @I0Z Ilrdv) pelels pue stoeJ eql peldecc? lueruurelo5 e]€1S eilJ

I I0Z 0u111 eruis

11016 'seuiroqlne aouoJe6 .(q petuer8

]ou sEA! uorssiuuad Lu Ill_'l Suiureure"i
.ioj pue {e,u1re6 uro.r+ oJueJeolJ-uou
01 enp pelncaxs aq tou pInor rr 001 Jo
)ro1\ r.rrerp ru 00I'l .{1uo pelon;1suo3

peuopueqe s€,4'1. ]ceeql

,io lred srql p,repuelsqns oslc se,u )iro,\\
p3lnf,3xe pue pLrEI Jo 13u,1&o alu,rrrd
,-1u,u elndsrp puel o] enp prul lou s€^\
iur) se.iJeur 002 Jo eurl :drd o8ele.treg

slca ford eleldruorur uo arn]lpuadxa 1n;11nr; u fi . Z' ? alqul

LV'9IEIOJ

'0 t0Z leqolJo eouts alalclutolur 3ut{1
)-rol& 'petcrulsuos cq tou plnoc urerp
ul 00[ 'puel -+o ]ualuqJuorrua o] ancl96'I

(:OOZ -ttnt ui ponssr arorr fg Z 2 o1 Surlunor-uu

.repro {ro.r) .ndqpol tr: aurlecird uru.rp a8ero.uas lopur.i
pco6 rr-rcsudoq3 u{r1n6 ureq}erd o} qelet e) uonrn3
'tlDll])\ Lrorurl8 LLrorI ure.rF ruli 0i'i Jo uorlclulsuoJ

I8'.I

(8OC1Z ,{lnl Lrr penssr e-rorr I6't,2 o1 Surlunou-re

rep-ro f.io.n) rndqpol 1e eurlcdrd urerp eSera,nes repun
i-re8iq o1 O-tX _- uiu;p roleu url lE6'a .+o uoqJllrtsuoJ

0L'l

(/00r eunl ur

penssi eJo.rJ 0f 'r ) ot 3urlunoue .repro lroA\) ,(JelE,\\ aJSe^\

,lo lesodsrp ro-+ .ropoeJ ure.rp SurldecJolur -Jo uorlf,ruJsuoJ,

Iro,rr .Io ilud e rpe8ropnl3 ]e ro^rr rrnlqrue3 eql Jo
eprs 1q8r.i uo ouri adrd urerp eiere.res tu>i 0gl g1o 8urnc1

aJoJJ UI

TTOZarytS'ON



-

IrttrE I

C h apter-IV Perfo rmanc e Auclit emd Compliance Audit oJ'ULBs

crore and three extra items of s'ork ct'rsting { 1.16 crore \\-ere required to be

executed due to re\.ised design uhrch resulted in cost overlln bv t 6.14 crore
(< 3.88 crore _F < 2.26 crore ).

. Sewerage pipeline at.IhLurjhllnli \\as applored tor t,10.90 crot'e and u'ork

order tbr < 31.70 crore was placed. Whiie executing the sork. cost of l1 items

of work exceeded by t 5.91 crore and five extra iteurs of uork costurg

< 2.01 crore were added to work due to revision in drau'in-u u-hich resulted tt.i

cost overrun by t 7.98 crore.

It indicates that the DPRs were prepared by consultants without considering
acttral site conditions, due to which actual cost of projects exceeded by

(90 per cent of{ 14.12 uore) on the concerned MCs.

The State Government stated (April 2014) that the exact quantity of the items
could not be assessed in civil contract, however, action of debarring the
contractor for one year for preparation of defective DPRs has been taken. It
was further stated that additional cost of the ULBs has been substantially
provided by the State Govemment from its untied fund.

4.1.9.4 Procurement of pipes without requirement

As per Rule 14 (13) of the Rajasthan Municipalities (Purchase of Material and

Contracts) Rules, 1974, provisions of GF&AR are applicable on purchases

made by ULBs. As per Rule 64 (iii) of GF&AR (Part-II) material should not be
procured in advance of requirement. This was also reiterated in clause 52-l(v)
of Section IV of special condition of contract for execution of works. Audit
observed that 64,875 m pipe of 110 mm dia uPVC pipe costing{ 232 crore
required for connecting houses with sewerage system at Sardarshahar, were
procured and payment of { 1.80 crore was released (up to November 2012)-

Similarly, 30,530.90 m pipe (110 mm dia uPVC) costing < 0.99 crore were
procured (March 20Tl) for sewerage system at Pali and payment of
< 0.69 crore was released. These pipes could not be utilised (March 2013)
due to incomplete main and lateral sewerage line works and were lyt"g in
stores. Thus, procurement of pipes worth < 2.49 crore without requirement was
in contravention of provisions of GF&AR. This also resulted in blocking of
funds of T 2.49 crore.

The State Govemment stated (April 2014) that fuIl quantitv of LrP\ C:r:es '-,-

64,815 m in Sardarshahar and 5,165 m in Pali have been utilised. Hr',,\i',ir..
details of utilisation have not been made available to Audit.

4.1,9.5 Undue benefit to contractors

As per general conditions of contract (clause 2.1 of agreement t if the contractor
fails to maintain pro rata progress and delay is attnbutable to him. he slia11 be

liable to pay compensation (Liquidated Damages (LD)) for eren quanerir
span as reviewed by Engineer-in-charge. The progress of the u'orks u'as slou'
in six projects but delay was not revierved and LD \\'as not levied and deducted

-']

..'-
' .ll-"-

- :,..-,.

-.) - -gi,

', ,: l'-.-'i

-- -::.ai:
- .1.1--L!!

59



Report No. 5 of the year 2014

from contractors' bills which resulted in undue benefit to the tune of < 5.66
crore' to the contractors.

The State Government accepted the facts and stated (April 2oL4) that an
amount of t 0.71 crore has been withheld from the contractors' payment as
interim LD in three cases. Time extension without penalty has been approved
by competent authority in other cases. Details of approval of time extension
were not made available to Audit.

o Construction of 9.385 km biturnen and cement concrete (CC)r'oad in Tonk
City as per Ministry of Road rransport and Hi-ehu.ai.,.. Gol specification was
completed (December 2009) by contractor 'A' bv incuuing expenditure of
t 4.83 crore at DPR rates. As pel DPR, defect 1iabi1itl-period (DLp) rvas five
years for operation and maintenance (O&\{) of roads and charges u'ere to be
bome by the contractoi: after conrirlc-tion of the road. br:t in the bid docurnent
finalised by Chief Executive Offlcer. \lLrnrcipal Council (N{C) Tonl<. DLP u,as
fixed for three years i.e. up to -ll Deceurber 1012. \{C, Tonk f-loated fresir
tendels in Februan'20i3 tirr maintcnance olthe road after two months of the
completion of DLP thed in bid docur.nent and awarded work order
(April 2013) amounting { l.l3 crol'e to coltractor'B'. Had the DLp fol full
five vears been rnchrded ln the bid document of original work, o&M of the
road up to Decenrber'101.1 rvould have been bon-re by the contractor'A'and
the ertra erpendrtLn'e of { 2.23 crore (O&M work from April2013) could have
been ar oided. This led to undue benefit to contractor 'A'.

The State Government stated (April 2014) that NITs were floated with five
years DLP but contractors did not participate, therefore DLP was reduced to
three years and the actual date of completion was 10 June 2008. Therefore, the
DLP has been completed in June 2011. Details in support of reply were not
made available to audit and approval of change in DPR could not be obtained
from the competent authority.

4.1.9.6 Non-muintenance of created assets

As per Section 74 of Rajasthan Municipalities Act,2009,uLBs are responsible
for keeping an inventory of assets created and also to maintain and operate the
assets. Audit observed that:

. The construction of a major drarn (Nallah) at katapgarh was completed
(April 2009) by incurring an expenditure of ( 1 .45 crore. o&M charges for
five years were to be bome by the contractor after the construction was over.
The constructed Nallah was damaged at various places and choked (March
2013) with solid waste within five years of its completion. Discharge of Nallah
was in municipal low lying areas, which was creating hazards to public
property and life and no provision for collection of sewerage water and solid

Jhunjhunu (sewerage system: < 0.29 crore), Jodhpur (STp: { 1.06 crore and sewerage
system: < 0.94 crore), Pali (STP: < 0.44 crore and sewerage line: { 2.27 crore),
Sardarshahar (sewerage system: < 0.39 crore), Pratapgarh (major drains: { 0.06 crore)
and Srimadhopur (construction of Nallah: < 0.03 crore and construction of road:
{ 0.24 crore)

60

-rr

5.



Audit and ComPlian ce Audit LILBs

wastes was made (March 2013). MC, PrataPgarh stated (March 2013) that the

major drain was damaged by local People and its repair work u'as catried out

the contractor during guarantee period. The reP1y was not accePtable as no

record for rePair was made availab le to audit and the Nallah vas ir.ing in

damaged condition. This indicated imProP er maintenance of asset'

arts of drain March

by

o

while accepting the facts the State Government stated (April 2014) that all the

damages have now u.." g"t repaired from the contractor and the ULB is taking

actiorifor cleaning of this Naltah'

Five Sulabh ShauchalaYas (SS) were constructed at various places of

MuniciPal Board (MB), Bhawanimandi in March 2009 bY incurring an

expenditure of 7 0.24 crore' One SS, constructed on Private land, was

dismantled (JulY z}lz)by the owner of the land; another constructed at Krishi

(lpaj Mandi Premises, was not in regular use and the other three SSs were not

in use as these were very unhYgienic and in dilaPidated condition

(June 2013). Thus, the MB, Bhawanimandi failed to maintain the assets and

general public was deprived benefit of their use

4.1.9.7 (Iniasffied exPenditure

a A sedimentary tank of 170 kilolitre caPacitY at the tail end of sewerage

drain at Chittorgarh was constructed without anY provision in the aPProved

DPR by incurring an expenditure of ( 7 lal<h, which was lying unutilised and

Sedimentary tank at

o There was no provision for construction of tube wells and other telated

works in the approved DPR of the project 'beautification of Gomti Sagar'

(Water Bodies *o*ll"t fe tpWp Division, Jhalawar) incurred (March 2012)

an expenditure of ( 0.23 ctore on construction of a tube well and other related

civil works. As no Lr..t irity connection was taken at ptoject site, the tube

wellcould not be p"iio "r. 
and was lying unutilised (March 2013)'

Drain at

S,S constructed on private land

20
Sagar, JhalaraPatanTube well at Gomti

in damaged condition since MaY 2009.

61

June 20

Chittorgarh

in r er1 and



Rt'ptirt -\o, j o/ rlte vor 2011

. As per para 10.9.1 of Indian Road congress (IRC) Special publication
(sP) 20-2002 the compressive strength of M-30 cc road should be
300 kilogram (kg)/square centimetre (sqcm) after 2g days from the date of
casting of cubes. During construction of CC rcad at Tonk, the contractor
executed M-30 cc work6 of which average strength of cubes was
251.66 kg/sqcm. Thus, the work was substandard. Hence payment of
t0.zz crore to the contractor for substandard work was unjustified.

The State Govemment stated (April 2014) that the required sttength for 28
days of M-30 CC road is 250 kgisqcm, therefore the work was not substandard.
The reply is not acceptable because the compressive strength of M-30 CC road
should be 300 kglsqcm as per IRC specification.

o Rule 378 of PWF&AR"provides that in lump sum contracts, the
contractor agrees to execute a complete work with all its contingencies in
accordance with drawing and specification for a fixed sum and the detailed
measurements of work done are not required to be recorded except for
addition and alteration. Therefore, inclusion of a clause on price variation in
the lump sum contract agreement was not justified as per the provision stated
above.

Audit observed that { 2.18 crore were paid on account of price variation on
lump sum/turnkey basis contracts for sewerage system projects at Jhunjhunu
(< 0.18 crore), Jodhpur ({ 1.78 crore) and pali K 0.22 crore) which was not
justified as per the provision stated above.

The State Government stated (April 2014) that the payment of price escalation
has been made after approval from FD. The repty is not acceptable because
payment of price escalation on turnkey basis projects was not admissible as
per provision of PWF&R.

4.1.g.8 Non-obtaining of utilisation certi/icates

In the cases given below, neither details of expenditure nor utilisation
certificates (ucs) of t 1.02 crore were submitted (March 2013) by IAs:

Jhunjhunu for repair/restoration of road work under ,sewerage pipeline
project' at Jhunjhunu

^ MB, Srimadhopur transferred (April 2009 to February 2009)
< 0-17 crore to Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited for shifting ele"t i" lin"s
and poles from the road area under 'road and drainage project at
Srimadhopur'.

o PWD, Jhalawar transferred (July 2008 to Novemb er 2009) < 0.34 crore to
PwD, Electrical Division, Kota for execution of electrification work for
beautification of Gomti Sagar project.

6 869.62 cubic metre during 2l February to l0 June 200g

o1.

rl-



while accepting the facts the State Govemment stated (April 2Ol4) that UCs of

< 0.51 crore from pWp pi"ision' Jhunjhunu has been received'

4.1.10 Miscelluneous

4.1.10.1 Loss of revenue

Asewerageffeatmentplant(STP)-cf50MLDcapacityconstructedatJodhpur
washandedovertoMCorp,Jodhpur-inSeptember2012..AsperDPRand
slsc meeting tr"ro o, 13 February 2009, oartr expenditure was to bb met

from sale/auction of the treated water of STP and biogas was to be utilised for

power generation oi zso KWH. Though the STP was functioning from

1 October Z0lZ no fevenue *u, g"n"iated on account of biogas powel

(electricity)generationasneitherthepowergeneratingunitswereinstallednor
sale/auction of treateA water was treta. 1.ne iul Co'p, Jodhpur was^deprived of

expected revenue ;?d.;i;.orJ au" to non-generation of power from biogas'

Further,norevenuefromsaleof4,50_0million]itretreatedwater
(onanavelagezsrvrr.oforl80days)duringtheperiodfromloctober20|2
to 31 MarchzC.l3 could be earned' as no water was sold'

The State Govemment stated (April 2014) that no provision for bio-gas powel

generation *u, -uJ" in approvJd DPR. The reply is not acceptable as while

approving the DPR it was suggested (August- 2007) by the SLSC that an

integrated DpR should always ui pr"pui"d *9 alternative soufce of funding

like ppp should u. ofror"a ior insiallarion and operation of power ptTt fay

the bio-gas g"n".ut"d Uy STP. Non-utilisatio, oi bio-bas generated by STP'

notonlycreated",'ui,on,.,"ntalpollutionbutalsodeprivedestimatedrevenue
of t 0.85 crore.

4.l.l0.2FuilaretoearnrevenueasenvisagedintheapprovedDPR

Chapter-IV Performunce Auitit and ComPliancg Audit of ULBs

As per aPProved DPR for construction of a maj or drain at PtataPgath, extra

land recovered/rec laimed in drain course was to be used tbr construction of

shops. Audit scrutrnY (May 2Ol3) revealed that the s ork u'as completed

(April 2009) but shoPs were not constructed on recovered reclaimed land and

covered Portion of the drain. Thus, MC, PrataPgarh failed to -qenerate 
revenue

from shops, as envlsaged in DPR. It was also notice d that covered Porlion of

drain area has been encroached bY people

The State Government stated (April z}l4)that shops could not be constructed

due to poor financial position of ULB'

Expected revenue for 12 month { 1'70 crore and for six month is {
7

63

0.85 crore

(21 March 2013)
drain course not

Extra land
to use at



:r-I

Report No. 5 of the year 2014

4.1.10.3 Scope of work reduced by execating agency

DPR for beautification of Gomti Sagar project, Jhakapatan was approved for
< 4.93 crore. Tenders for work were invited by MB, Jhakapatan but were
cancelled (15 February 2007) by the State Government due to single tender
and higher tender premium. The State Government withdrew the work from
the MB and appointed (February 2007) PWD Division, Jhalawar as IA. It was
observed that while preparing estimates (April 2007) for the project, the PWD
included pro rata charges < 0.57 crore (at the rate of 13 per cent) and
contingency charges < 0.06 crore (at the rate of 1.5 per cent) in the estimated
cost by reducing the scope of work viz deletion of construction of 500 m
Nallah, reducing length of retaining wall and footpath/walking track by 840 m
each; reducing length of boundary wall by 285 m and heritage look was not
given at site. Due to reduction in the scope of work the very purpose of
beautification of the project by prevention of water pollution, checking of
encroachments and providing heritage look were not achieved.

The State Government stated (April 2014) that the work was executed as per
the requirement and decision taken by the City Monitoring Committee. The
reply is not correct as the scope of work was reduced to meet the pro rata
charges and work was not executed as per approved DPR.

4.1.11 Training und cupacity building

As per Para 16 of scheme guidelines, Central and State Government were to
organise suitable training for capacity building through reputed institutions in
the field. Further, as per Para 9 of scheme guidelines, SLSC may sanction 1.5

per cent amount of project cost as incentive. It was observed that neither was
any training prograflrme conducted nor was the incentive amount sanctioned and
released to ULBs. Consequently, awareness relating to project/scheme among
people/staff could not be developed.

The State Government stated (April 2014) that funds were not released by
MoUD, GoI.

4.1.12 Non-implementation af agenda reforms

The main thrust of the scheme was to revise strategy of urban renewal to
ensure improvement in urban governance, so that ULBs and parastatal
agencies become financially sound with enhanced credit rating and ability to
access market capital for undertaking new programmes and expansion of
services. To achieve this objective, State Governments, ULBs and parastatal
agencies executed MoA with MoUD for implementation of reforms. The
proposed reforms fall broadly under two categories:

Mandatory reforms

Optional reforms

The State and ULBs needed to implement at least two optional reforms each
year.

o

a

64



Chupter-IV Performance Audit und Compliance Aadit of LILB;

The State Government intimated that three out of four mandatory reforms at
State Level, five out of six at ULB level and 12 out of 13 optional reforms
have been implemented. One mandatory reform of 'property tax' with 85 per
cent collection efficiency and one optional reform regarding 'introduction of
property title certification system' in ULBs were still to be implemented.

It was observed that:

o Out of 18 functions listed in Twelfth Schedule of the Constitution,
2 functions i.e., urban planning including town planning and water supply for
domestic, industrial and commercial pu{pose were not accomplished and 16
functions were transferred to ULBs without staff. Therefore, environment for
the growth of the city by enhancing effective urban service delivery and civic
infrastructure through improvements in urban management, land management,
financial management and stakeholder parlicipation in local goveflrance could
not be achieved.

o Mandatory reforms at ULB level regarding e-Governance,
accrual-based double entry accounting system, intemal earmarking of funds
for services to urban poor and lely of user charges were partially implemented
in test checked ULBs. At State level, Enactment of Community Participation
Law was paftially implemented. Further, optional reforms regarding
Enactment of Public Disclosure Law were partially implemented.

The State Govemment stated (April 2014) that 87 per cent of the reforms have
been implemented by the GoR. For the reform of recovery of property tax,
user charges could not be achieved as per the targets, and the reform of
Introduction of Properly Title Certification will be implemented as per the
direction of MoUD, GoL

4.1.13 Non-sunctioning of proiects under Public Private Partnership model

Encouraging PPP was one of the scheme objectives for infrastructural
development. Since guidelinesicriteia were not developed between
Gover-nment agencies and the private sector for undertaking activities of
building infrastructure projects, the private sector did not participate in
infrastructural development.

The State Government stated (April 2014) that out of 37 projects,2I projects
were of very small amount and remaining 16 projects were public utility
projects; therefore, PPP model could not be adopted.

4.1.14 Monitoring snd evuluation

To review and monitor the physical and financial progress of the project
throughout the project deveiopment life cycle, MoUD evolved Q,{ovember
2009) a State level mechanism for monitoring and review of project by an
independent agency named "Independent Review and Monitoring Agency"
(IRMA). l0 per cent of the approved projects in the State in order of higher
project cost should be taken up by IRMA for technical inspection. Maximum
three visits i.e. after starl of project, priorto release of second instalment and

65



No. 5 the 2014

after completion of the project were to be carried out under the scheme. Four
projects (three Sewerage projects at Kishangarh, Jodhpur and pali and one
Water supply project at Udaipur) were selected for IRMA. In two test checked
sewerage projects at Jodhpur and Pali, Audit observed that only one inspection
(after start of project) each was conducted by IRMA on2l and22 Ap1.l20ll
respectively. It was also noticed that action on the following recommendations
made by IRMA was not taken by M Co.p, Jodhpur:

' corrective measures should be taken for timely completion of project.

' Proposals for utilisation of biogas generated from anaerobic digestion of
sludge may be made and implemented.

. Permission fi'om defence authorities may be obtained.

Further, in all the test checked projects, the mechanism evolved for monitoring
the scheme at all levels was not adequate and satisfactory as pro rataprogress
of works was not maintained by contractors. No timely notice as per clause 2
of agreement for delay in execution of work was issued to contractors by
ULBs.

while accepting the facts the State Government stated (April 2014) that
inspecting agency has been requested to conduct mandatory inspection. All
effective measures were taken for completing the projects but the projects
were delayed on account ofunavoidable reasons.

4.1.15 Internul control

Intemal control is an important mechanism to ensure that the departmental
operations were camied out according to the applicable laws, regulations and
approved procedures in an economical, efficient and effective manner.

Audit observed that:

o For keeping watch on utilisation of sanctioned funds, monthly financial
statements of projects were not prepared.

o Similarly, no physical and financial progress reports were prepared at uLB
level.

o Basic records such as works abstract, store and stock registers, material at
site account, contractor ledgers, hindrance and site inspection registers, etc.
were to be maintained under PWF&AR by each ULB but none of the test
checked ULBs maintained these records. In the absence of these basic records
effective internal control was not ensured in audit.

o No formats were designed at ULB level for reporting effectiveness of the
scheme/activities and its outcome.

o As per guidelines, 3 meetings of SLSC were to be conducted each year
but it was noticed that only 10 meetings against 22 prescrlbed meetings were
held during 2005-06 to 2012-13. In SLSC meetings review of projects
sanctioned, release of second instalment of ACA, releases of incentive for

66

1- ,!


























































